Private Equity 83,313 14.6 95,477 71,149
Alternative Investments 125,936 10.0 138,530 113,342
Property 174,702 5.8 184,835 164,569
Dividends Accrued 2,991 0.0 2,991 2,991
Recoverable Tax 888 0.0 888 888
Outstanding FX (40) 0.0 (40) (40)
Outstanding Stock Lending 19 0.0 19 19
Unsettled Purchases (1,024) 0.0 (1,024) (1,024)
Unsettled Sales 1,531 0.0 1,531 1,531
Total assets available to pay benefits 1,580,487 1,716,423 1,426,551

Interest rate risk

Asset Type 31/03/2014 31/03/2015
£000 £000

Cash deposits 38,836 25,695
Cash balances 4,630 7,855
Pooled Fixed Interest Securities 198,594 228,549
Total 242,060 262,099

The Fund invests in financial assets for the primary purpose of obtaining a return on investments.  These investments
are subject to interest rate risks, which represent the risk that the fair value or future cashflows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes to market interest rates.

The Fund's direct exposure to interest rate movements as at 31 March 2015 and 31 March 2014 is set out below.
These disclosures present interest rate risk based on the underlying financial assets at fair values.

Interest rate risk - sensitivity analysis

Asset Type Value at
31/03/2015 +1% -1%

£000 £000 £000
Cash deposits 25,695 257 (257)
Cash balances 7,855 79 (79)
Pooled Fixed Interest Securities 228,549 2,285 (2,285)
Total 262,099 2,621 (2,621)

Asset Type Value at
31/03/2014 +1% -1%

£000 £000 £000
Cash deposits 38,836 388 (388)
Cash balances 4,630 46 (46)
Pooled Fixed Interest Securities 198,594 1,986 (1,986)
Total 242,060 2,420 (2,420)

Currency risk

Currency Exposure - Asset Type 31/03/2014 31/03/2015
£000 £000

Overseas Equities (quoted) 556,212 611,483
Pooled Investments:
Overseas Property 23,779 20,098
Overseas Private Equity 84,612 72,484
Overseas Fixed Interest 100,617 112,371
Total 765,220 816,436

Currency risk - sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the Fund's currency exposure at 31 March 2014 and 31 March 2015.

The analysis that follows assumes that all other variables, in particular exchange rates, remain constant, and shows
the effect in the year on the net assets available to pay benefits of a +/- 1% change in interest rates.

Change in Year

Change in Year

Currency risk represents the risk that the fair value of future cashflows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates.  The Fund is exposed to currency risk on financial instruments that are